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MindTree 
 

OUTPERFORMER

Mkt Cap: Rs18bn; US$395m

 
Emerging Star Conference Note 

 
We hosted the management of MindTree at IDFC Emerging Star Conference 2011. MindTree is a 
mid-tier Indian IT services company providing offshore-based services to global organizations in 
BFSI, manufacturing, transportation and hi-tech industries. It is one of the youngest companies to 
cross the US$250m mark and has a complete suite of technology services, including IT services, 
offshore product development and R&D services. The company is one of our preferred Tier2 IT 
services vendors.   

 Key takeaways from the meeting  
IT services business to show traction: MindTree’s core IT services business is highly levered to 
discretionary IT spending and is expected to show strong revenue traction on the back of improving 
macroeconomic environment. This segment reported volume-led revenue growth of ~8% qoq in 
Q3FY11, driven by growth in the BFSI and manufacturing verticals.  For 9MFY11, this business 
segment has grown 30% yoy in USD terms – ahead of other two segments.  

OPD and R&D services: The OPD business USD revenue has grown ~9% yoy in 9M FY11 and is 
expected to show healthy growth in FY12. R&D services USD revenues have grown ~5% yoy in 9M 
FY11 organically. Including Kyocera acquisition, USD revenues from R&D services have shown 28% 
yoy growth. Management expects this segment to remain slightly constrained in the coming few 
quarters. The company, however, has won a deal with a Japanese semiconductor company in the 
R&D space, which should boost growth in the long term. 

Chairman’s resignation not a business concern: The management commented that Mr. Soota had 
resigned for personal reasons; but coming just two months before his expected transition from 
executive chairman to non-executive chairman role, the decision came as a surprise to the 
management. At the time of resignation, Ashok Soota had only the strategy function reporting to 
him. The other four business functions (sales, delivery, finance and HR) were reporting to the CEO, 
Krishnakumar Natarajan. The transition of responsibilities (reporting lines) had been happening 
over past few years. Initially, only sales and delivery reported to Krishnakumar and the other three 
were reporting to Soota. In 2007-08, HR and finance started reporting to the CEO. Because of this 
gradual transition, the management said the resignation would not affect the business at large.     

Margins to rebound in FY12: MindTree’s operating margins have declined from 18%+ levels to ~11% 
in the past three quarters, while services margins were ~15%. With product business closure costs 
behind, the management expects a rebound in margins in FY12. 

Hedges: As of December 2010, the company had outstanding hedges of US$157m at a weighted 
average rate of Rs45/US$.   

 Our view   
Levered to discretionary spending, MindTree’s USD revenues should expand by ~24% CAGR over 
FY11-13E. We see value in the MindTree’s services business, which is currently trading at ~10x 
FY12E EPS. We have an Outperformer rating on the stock with a 12-month price target of Rs650, 
based on 14x FY12E EPS. 
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Key Financials 

As on 31 March FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E 
Net sales (Rs m) 12,375 12,960 15,148 17,768 21,335 
Adj. net profit (Rs m) 523 2,148 1,184 1,903 2,248 
Shares in issue (m) 38 39 40 40 40 
Adj. EPS (Rs) 13.7  52.8  29.0  46.5  55.0  
        % change (48.3) 285.2  (45.1) 60.7  18.2  
PER (x) 32.8  8.5  15.5  9.6  8.2   
Price/ Book (x) 2.9  2.7  2.3  1.9  1.6   
EV/ EBITDA (x) 5.6  7.3  8.6  5.9  4.8   
RoE (%) 9.4  34.2  16.3  21.9  21.1   
RoCE (%) 40.6  25.8  18.2  24.7  24.0 
Source: Company, IDFC Securities 

 



 

 3 

IDFC Securities

Analyst  Sector/Industry/Coverage E-mail Tel. +91-22-6622 2600 
Pathik Gandotra Head of Research; Financials, Strategy pathik.gandotra@idfc.com 91-22-662 22525 
Shirish Rane Construction, Power, Cement shirish.rane@idfc.com 91-22-662 22575 
Nikhil Vora FMCG, Media, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges nikhil.vora@idfc.com 91-22-662 22567 
Nitin Agarwal Pharmaceuticals, Real Estate nitin.agarwal@idfc.com 91-22-662 22568 
Chirag Shah Metals & Mining,Telecom, Pipes, Textiles chirag.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22564 
Bhoomika Nair Logistics, Engineering bhoomika.nair@idfc.com 91-22-662 22561 
Hitesh Shah, CFA IT Services hitesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22565 
Bhushan Gajaria Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Retailing bhushan.gajaria@idfc.com 91-22-662 22562 
Salil Desai Construction, Power, Cement salil.desai@idfc.com 91-22-662 22573 
Ashish Shah Construction, Power, Cement ashish.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22560 
Probal Sen Oil & Gas probal.sen@idfc.com 91-22-662 22569 
Chinmaya Garg Financials chinmaya.garg@idfc.com 91-22-662 22563 
Abhishek Gupta Telecom, Metals & Mining abhishek.gupta@idfc.com 91-22-662 22661 
Ritesh Shah Pharmaceuticals ritesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22571 
Saumil Mehta Metals, Pipes saumil.mehta@idfc.com 91-22-662 22578 
Vineet Chandak Real Estate vineet.chandak@idfc.com 91-22-662 22579 
Kavita Kejriwal Strategy, Financials kavita.kejriwal@idfc.com 91-22-662 22558 
Anamika Sharma IT Services anamika.sharma@idfc.com 91-22-662 22680 
Varun Kejriwal FMCG, Mid Caps varun.kejriwal@idfc.com 91-22-662 22685 
Swati Nangalia Media, Education, Exchanges, Midcaps swati.nangalia@idfc.com 91-22-662 22576 
Nikhil Salvi Construction, Power, Cement nikhil.salvi@idfc.com 91-22-662 22566 
Dharmendra Sahu Database Analyst dharmendra.sahu@idfc.com 91-22-662 22580 
Rupesh Sonawale Database Analyst rupesh.sonawale@idfc.com 91-22-662 22572 
Dharmesh R Bhatt, CMT Technical Analyst dharmesh.bhatt@idfc.com 91-22-662 22534   
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Sanjay Panicker Director, Sales sanjay.panicker@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2530 
Rajesh Makharia Director, Sales rajesh.makharia@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2528 
Nirbhay Singh SVP, Sales nirbhay.singh@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2595 
Suchit Sehgal AVP, Sales suchit.sehgal@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2532 
Pawan Sharma MD, Derivatives pawan.sharma@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2539 
Jignesh Shah AVP, Derivatives jignesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2536 
Suniil Pandit Director, Sales trading suniil.pandit@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2524 
Dipesh Shah Director, Sales trading dipesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2693 
Mukesh Chaturvedi SVP, Sales trading mukesh.chaturvedi@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2512 
Viren Sompura SVP, Sales trading viren.sompura@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2527 
Rajashekhar Hiremath VP, Sales trading rajashekhar.hiremath@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2516 
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risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. 
Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC SEC and affiliates to any registration or 
licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons 
in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions. 
Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, 
may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals. 
IDFC SEC and affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell, or may be 
materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC SEC and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other 
services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC SEC, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, 
computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily 
reflect those of IDFC SEC and affiliates. 
This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC SEC will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of 
their receiving this report. 

Explanation of Ratings: 
1.  Outperformer:       More than 5% to Index  
2.  Neutral:                Within 0-5% to Index 
3. Underperformer:    Less than 5% to Index 
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1. IDFC SEC and affiliates may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for issue management, capital structure, mergers & 

acquisitions, buyback of shares and other corporate advisory services. 
2. Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have received a mandate from the subject company. 
3. IDFC SEC and affiliates may hold paid up capital of the subject company. 
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